

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 22808-22809
AND 23801 OF 2011

The Sec. St. Joseph's College (Autonomous)
Tiruchirapalli etc. ...Petitioner

versus

The State of Tamil Nadu & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 3rd November, 2014 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"As requested, Counter Affidavit be filed
within four weeks. Rejoinder Affidavit, if any, be
filed within three weeks thereafter.**

List on 27.01.2015 for final disposal."

AND thereafter, the matters above mentioned were lastly listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27th January, 2015 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Not taken up."

SLP(C) No. 22808-22809 OF 2011

It is submitted that notice of hearing for 6th May, 2015 has been issued on 9th April, 2015 to respondent No. 1 (in-person) in SLP(C) No. 22809 of 2011. Neither A.D. card nor unserved registered cover containing notice has been received back from respondent No. 1.

It is submitted that M/s. B. Balaji, M Yogesh Kanna and Ms. N. Annapoorani, Advocates for respondent No 1 and 2-4, respectively, have not filed their counter affidavits. Hence, there is no rejoinder affidavit.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP(C) No. 23081 of 2011

It is submitted that Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 are represented by Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate, but he has not filed counter affidavit on their behalf. Hence, there is no rejoinder affidavit.

Service of show casue notice is complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 5th day of May, 2015

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. Romy Chacko, Advocate.
Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate.
Ms. N. Annpoorani, Advocate
Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Advocate.
Dr. M. Kalidoss, (R-5 in person)
S/o. S.N.Murugesan,
Reader, st. Joseph's College,
Tiruchirapalli, Trichy-600002
Tamil Nadu

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

hp