

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 8444-8445 OF 2015

THE SECRETARY, ST. JOSEPH'S COLLEGE (AUTONOMOUS) . . . APPELLANT(S)

VS.

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU AND ORS. ETC. . . . RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL No. 8452 OF 2015

SLP(C) No. 16859 OF 2018

O R D E R

1. The learned counsels appearing for the appellant(s) and the respondent(s) have submitted that the issue does not subsist due to passage of time.
2. The Civil Appeals as well as the Special Leave Petition stand dismissed as having become infructuous.
3. As we have not examined the matter(s) on merits, the question of law arising for consideration in these matters are kept open to be considered in an appropriate case.

.....J.  
[PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA]

.....J.  
[SANDEEP MEHTA]

NEW DELHI;  
OCTOBER 23, 2024

ITEM NO.112

COURT NO.14

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 8444-8445/2015

SEC.ST.JOSEPHS COLLEGE(AUTONOMOUS) & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF T.NADU AND ORS.  
REP BY ITS SECRETARY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 8452/2015 (XII)

SLP(C) No. 16859/2018 (XII)

( FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA  
52879/2018

IA No. 52879/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT)

Date : 23-10-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Romy Chacko, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sachin Singh Dalal, Adv.  
Mr. Anup Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. N. Annapoorani, AOR  
Mr. Davies, Adv.

Mr. K. V. Vijayakumar, AOR

Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Sr. A.A.G.  
Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR  
Mr. Devyani Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. C. Kranthi Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Vishnu Unnikrishnan, Adv.  
Ms. Tanvi Anand, Adv.  
Ms. Saushria Havelia, Adv.  
Ms. Arjoo Rawat, Adv.  
Mr. Danish Saifi, Adv.

Respondent-in-person

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. The Civil Appeals as well as the Special Leave Petition stand dismissed as having become infructuous in terms of Signed Order.
2. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(KAPIL TANDON)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed Order is placed on the file)